## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ GSD24\*25 - Building 6 7th & 8th Floor Restroom Renovations

#### **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

Name of Bidder: Start to Finish Construction LLC

The Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:

\$ 480,000 (Base Bid)

four hundred eighty thougand dollar cel You (Base Bid)

(Show amounts in both words and numbers) (Commodity Line 1 in wvOasis)

RECEIVED 2024 JUN 12 PM 1:06 W PURCHASING DIVISION

#### AIA Document A310

## **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we		
Start to Finish Construction, LLC 6982 Charleston Road Walton, WV 25286	(Here insert full name and address or leg	gal title of Contractor)
as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and,		
FCCI Insurance Company 6300 University Parkway Sarasota, FL 34240-8424	(Here insert full name and address o	r legal title of Surety)
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly		
West Virginia Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Charleston, WV 25305	(Here insert full name and address or leg	al title of Corporation
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of		
Five Percent of Amount Bid	Dollars (\$	5% ),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, to bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successfirmly by these presents.		
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Renovation Bathroom Accessories, Charleston, WV	ons of 4 Restrooms / New Tile, Fi	xtures, ACT,
	(Here insert full name and address d	iescription of project)
NOW THEREFORE, if the obligee shall accept the bid of the principal an Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful pe payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, the to remain in full force and effect.	or bonds as may be specified in the bio rformance of such Contract and for the in the event of the failure of the Principal to the Obligee the difference not to exc amount for which the obligee may in go	dding or prompt to enter teed the pod faith
Signed and sealed this 11th day of June	, 2024	
Chick Try &	to Finish Construction, LLC (Principal)  Part Mangr (Title)	(Seal)
Pam Anderson (Witness)  { FCC  Witness)	Cl Insurance Company (Surety)	SEAL 1994



#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

#### Barbara A. Leeper

Each, its true and	lawful Attorney-In-Fact,	to make, execute,	seal and deli	ver, for and on its	s behalf as surety, and
as its act and deed in all be	onds and undertakings	provided that no be	and or underta	aking or contract	of suretyship executed
under this authority shall ex	xceed the sum of (not to	exceed \$20,000,0	00.00):	\$20,000,000.0	0

Surety Bond No.:

**Bid Bond** 

Principal: Start to Finish Construction, LLC Obligee: West Virginia Purchasing Division

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile

signatures or facsimile seal shall be b bond, undertaking or contract of surety	• •	so affixed and in the future with regard to any
officers and its corporate Seal to be hel	reunto affixed, this 23rd day	of, 2020 .
Attest: Christian D. Wes		Ow
Christina D. Welch, Pres FCCI Insurance Comp		Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company
State of Florida County of Sarasota	***************************************	
Before me this day personally the foregoing document for the purpose		o is personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW Commission # HH 326536 Expires February 27, 2027	Reggo Sinero Notary Public
State of Florida County of Sarasota		
Before me this day personally a the foregoing document for the purpose		o is personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW Commission # HH 326635 Expires February 27, 2027	Reggy Snow
	CERTIFICATE	
		da Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the ed; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020

Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Dated this	11th	_ day of	June	, 2024
		(Da	-	
Christo		icair, EVP, CF CI Insurance (	O, Treasurer, Se Company	ecretary



Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder:	1420333	1420333		
Doc Description:	n: Building 6 7th & 8th Floor Restroom Renovations Project		Addendum No. 2	
Proc Type:	Central Purchase Order			
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version	
2024-05-24	2024-06-12 13:30	CRFQ 0211 GSD2400000025	3	

#### **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

BID CLERK

**DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION** 

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

		_	~	-
•	N		O	_
w:	1.48	┙	v	n

**Vendor Customer Code:** 

Vendor Name: Start to Finish Construction LLC

Address: 6982 Charleston Road

Street :

City: Walton

State: WV

Country:

Zip: 15286

Principal Contact: Christian Freeze

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-921-9988

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X Musiki Ta,

FEIN# 84-3730942 DATE 6/12/24

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: May 24, 2024

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CREQ-002 2020/05

## Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Start to Frush	Constration
Check this box if no subcontractors will perf project.	form more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Air Supreme Linville Mumbing Q Contracting Summit Electrical	WV 02844/
Linville Hambing	UV 661579
Q Contracting	WV 057600
Summit Electrical	WU 047675

Attach additional pages if necessary

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ GSD24\*25 - Building 6 7th & 8th Floor Restroom Renovations

#### 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Christian Freeze	
Telephone Number:	304-926-9988	
Fax Number:		
Email Address:	Freeze Ol @yahoo.com	

<b>DESIGNATED CONTACT:</b> Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
(Printed Name and Title) Christian Freeze/Auject Hanager (Address) 6982 Chaleston Road, Walten Cou 25286
(Address) 6982 Chaleskin Road Walten Cou 25286
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304-926-998
(email address) Cfreeze Ø1 @ yahoo.com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.
Start to Firsh Construction LLC
Company) Christin Tay
Signature of Authorized Representative) Christian Freeze Agreet Manager 6/12/24
Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
Phone Number) (Fax Number)

(Email Address)

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ GSD240000025

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum receiv	ed)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal representa	of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bidation made or assumed to be made during any oral ives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the specifications by an official addendum is
Start to Frush Construction a	Le
Chatry Trans	
Authorized Signature	
6/12/24	<del></del> :
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whalsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	*
Vendor's Name: Start to Finish Cons	struction LLC
Authorized Signature: Christin July	C Date: 2/6/24
State of WV	Jan.
County of Kanawha to-wit	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 6 day	of February 2024
My Commission expires 126.9,2027	2027.
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Jubii Dil
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

CHELSIE DAILEY
Truist
520 6th Ave.
St. Albans, WV 25177
My Commission Expires Feb. 9, 2027



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Stanley hinder, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Stort to Finish Construction LL and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Start to Finish Construction, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Stanley Kinder
Signature: Stimey Kindy
Title: Project Manager
Company Name: Start to Finish Construction 1
Date: 4/23/24
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawhar, TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of April , 2024.
By Commission expires Feb 9,2027
(Seal)
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia CHELSIE DAILEY  (Notary Public)

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

NUMBER:

BOARD

WEST VIRGINIA

POP LICENSING

WV059210

#### CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
SPECIALTY

START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC DBA START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC 6982 CHARLESTON RD WALTON, WV 25286

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

NOVEMBER 19, 2023

NOVEMBER 19, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



## **CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE**

— THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY —

DATE ISSUED (MM/DD/YY) 5/30/24

Home Office • 100 Erie Insurance Place • Erie, Pennsylvania 16530 • 814.870.2000 Toll free 1.800.458.0811 • Fax 814.870.3126 • www.erieinsurance.com

NA	ME AND ADDRESS OF AGENCY KED I	THE PARTY AND A CENT	777.0	AGENT'S NO.	COMPAN	NYTES AFFORDING O	OVERAGE	
PO BOX 271				EE1389	Co.: C ERIE INSUR Co.: D ERE INSUR Co.: E FRIE INSUR	ANCE COMPANY ANCE PROPERTY & C ANCE EXCHANGE	ASUALTY COMPANY	
SPENCER, WV 25276					Co.: F ERIE INSUR.	NY(IESI AFFORDING O ANCE COMPANY ANCE PROPERTY & C ANCE EXCHANGE INTY CO., AITOMOY-IN- ANCE COMPANY OF CITY INSURANCE COM	Fact (Not Applicable) Fact in NY NEW YORK MPANY	
NA	ME AND ADDRESS OF NAMED INSURED		This certificate is issue no rights on the cer	sed for information pur tificate holder, It doe	poses only and confers a net affirmatively or r the terms, exclusions ained in the policy(les) fithe policy(les) govern given situation. Limits aid. This certificate of the policy less and the lessing the policy and the policy less are produced and the policy less are poli			
START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION					negatively amend, ext	lend, or otherwise alte	r the terms, exclusions	
	LLC					erms and conditions o	f the policy(les) govern	
6982 CHARLESTON RD					shown may have been	ge as applied to any n reduced by claims p	given situation, Limits laid. This certificate of	
WALTON, WV 25286					insurance does not dispured (s). authoriz	constitute a contract red representative	t between the issuing or producer and the	
L					certificate holder.		or producer and the	
Thi	s is to certify that policies, as indicated		in force for the Na	med insured at the	ne time that the Certific			
强 D	OF INSURANCE  GENERAL LIABILITY	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	EACH OCCURRENCE	LIMITS 1,000,000	1	
וטן	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Q61 0273727	5/28/24	5/28/25	FIRE DAMAGE (Any One Fire		-	
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any One Person)		1	
					PERSONAL & ADV. INJUR			
	П				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	-	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AG			
	POLICY PROJECT LCC			<u> </u>				
$ \mathbf{D} $	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Q05 7930261	5/29/24	5/29/25	BODILY INJURY (EACH PERSON)	\$		
	"ANY AUTO" (OWNED, HIRED, NON-OWNED)	(00 1700000			BODILY INJURY	1		
	IX OWNED			1	(EACH ACCIDENT)	\$		
	X HIRED				PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$.		
	■ NON-OWNED     □ GARAGE				BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$ 1,000,000		
D	X EXCESS LIABILITY	Q29 7870067	5/28/24	5/28/25	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000		
	X OCCURRENCE	Q29 1810001	3/20/24	3120123	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000		
						\$		
П	RETENTION \$ 0					\$		
_						STATUTORY		
E	WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYERS LIABILITY	Q88 1900955	4/19/24	4/19/25	ACCIDENT		EACH ACCIDENT	
					BODILY DISEASE	\$ 1,000,000		
					Transport of the same of the s	\$ 1,000,000	EACH EMPLOYEE	
	OTHER							
			-				1	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS	S/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED	BY ENDORSEMENT	SPECIAL PROVIS	SIONS			
							1	
AN		THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIC ANCE WITH THE POLICY PROV		LLED BEFORE T	THE EXPIRATION DA	TE THEREOF, NOTIC	CE WILL BE DELIV-	
MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the								
terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer								
rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).								
NA	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER EVIDENCE					ALTHORNE STORY OF THE STORY OF		
OF					AU I TURKEU HEPBESSNIA	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
	INSURANCE					Muh		
WALTON, WV 25286					T			
WALLOW, WY 43400								